SW No	
-------	--

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF \_

Los Angeles

(Name of County)

# SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT (AFFIDAVIT)

Todd Johnson	swears under oath that the facts expressed by him/her in this Search Warrant and Affidavit
(Name of Afflant) and in the attached and incomprated s	tatement of probable cause are true and that based thereon he/she has probable cause to believe
	or person described below is lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, as indicated
	ons set forth below. Wherefore, affiant requests that this Search Warrant be issued.
food (CH)	NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTED: YES [□] NO [☒]
(Signature of affiant)	
	(SEARCH WARRANT)
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CA	LIFORNIA TO ANY SHERIFF, POLICE OFFICER OR PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF
Los Angeles	: proof by affidavit having been made before me by Todd Johnson,
(Name of County)	(Name of Affiant) the property and/or person described herein may be found at the locations set forth herein and is lawfully
seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section	on 1524 as indicated below by "x" (s) in that:
it was stolen or embezzled	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
it was used as the means of	
	with the intent to use it as means of committing a public offense or is possessed by another to whom he or she purpose of concealing it or preventing its discovery,
may have delivered it for the	purpose of concealing it or preventing its discovery,
	y has been committed or that a particular person has committed a felony,
	exploitation of a child in violation of Section 311.3, or depiction of sexual conduct of a person under the age o ion 311.11, has occurred or is occurring
there is a warrant for the per	
VOLUME TUEDEFORE COMMA	UDED TO CEADOLL
YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMAN	NDED 10 SEARCH:
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPER	TV/DEDCON.
FOR THE POLLOWING PROPER	I I/FERSON.
AND TO SEIZE IT IF FOLIND and it	oring it forthwith before me, or this court, at the courthouse of this court. This Search Warrant and
	true and subscribed before me this 13 day of March, 20 14
	, I find probable cause for the issuance of this Search Warrant and do issue it.
	y, This produce due to the locality of the couldn't tarant and do local it.
	NICHT CEADCH ADDROVED, VECT INCOM
Signature of Magistrate)	, NIGHT SEARCH APPROVED: YES [ ] NOT
Judge of the Superior/Municipal Co	ourt, Judicial District
Judge of me Super for Avient Cipal Co	Judiciai District

## ATTACHMENT A YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH: Locations: Location #1 - 7053 Stearns Street is located in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles. This is the residence of Cain Finn Jones. This is a single story residence. The residence has green wood siding and white trim. The numbers "7053" are black in color on a white background and painted on the curb in front of the residence. The garage is detached. The front door is wooden and faces east. There is a locked gate leading up to the front door that requires an access code to enter. Included are all rooms, attics, basements, and other parts therein, the surrounding grounds, and any garages, storage areas, trash containers, and out buildings of any kind located thereon, any vehicles/vessels parked near the property associated with at the time of this warrant.

### ATTACHMENT "B"

### FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY / PERSONS:

PR	n	PI	FI	PΥ	$\Gamma \mathbf{V}$	•

Further, all rooms, attics, basements, and other parts therein, the surrounding grounds, and any
garages, storage areas, trash containers, and out buildings of any kind located thereon, any vehicles parked
near the property associated with at the time of this warrant, specifically for computers, cell phones, any all
papers, notes, contracts, documents containing written, typed or printed information regarding residential
ownership for 7053 Stearns in the City of Long Beach, bank accounts in Dana Jones and Cain Finn Jones,
whole life or term life insurance for Dana Jones or Cain Finn Jones. All retirement/mutual fund accounts in
Dana Jones or Cain Finn Jones" names. All Computers, laptops, I-pads, cell phones and all tape recorders,
any other recording devices, tapes for tape recorders and other sound devices, video equipment and/or tapes,
any computer equipment and other means of recording data and storage of the same. Information of
retrieval and/ or programming of such equipment along with the information storage media consisting of but
not limited to magnetic disks, tapes, cartridges, etc., upon which information can be stored. Any electronic
transmitting and or receiving communication devices. Any workout equipment in the bedroom where the
Yoga occurred.

## PROBABLE CAUSE

1

2	On March 4, 2014, I, Your Affiant, Detective Johnson was contacted by Sergeant
3	Richens regarding a suspicious accidental fall of a female, later identified as Dana Jones that
4	occurred on March 3, 2014 at approximately 0945 hours at 7053 Stearns Ave. Sergeant
5	Richens further advised that Jones is on a ventilator and has no brain activity and the family
6	plans to harvest the body.
7	Jones was doing Yoga in the northeast bedroom when her husband Cain Finn Jones
8	heard a crash. He checked the surrounding yards thinking the crash sound came from
9	outside. He eventually went into the room where his wife was doing Yoga and found her on
10	her back on the concrete floor. He put his hand behind her head and felt blood. He called
11	for Long Beach Fire. They arrived, treated her injury and transported her to St. Mary's
12	Hospital.
13	Officer Moody from the Long Beach Police Department wrote a search warrant for
14	the residence of 7053 Stearns Street in the City of Long Beach. Judge Judy Meyers signed
15	the search warrant.
16	Once inside the residence, Victim Jones' husband advised Detectives, that the
17	residence had 12 surveillance cameras. Detectives took possession of the Digital Video
18	Recorder (DVR). The Yoga room where the incident occurred was already cleaned up and
19	the mat that the blood was on was now thrown away and the City of Long Beach Refuse

1	collected the trash the next morning on trash day, March 4, 2014. We recovered the
2	Victim's I-Pad from which she had watched a Yoga Video.
3	My partner Detective Zottneck and I drove to St. Mary's Hospital and responded to the
4	Intensive Care Unit and located Dana Jones in Pod 5 Room 3. Jones was supine in a
5	hospital bed on her back with her head facing west. She was attached to a ventilator and
6	monitoring devices. Due to Jones brain swelling, an emergency craniotomy was performed
7	on her head to relieve pressure. St. Mary's nurses rolled Jones so we could see the injury to
8	the back of her head. I noticed a 3-inch L shaped cut to the back of her head and 3 to 4
9	staples closing the wound.
10	Dr. Heilbron Jr. described the wound on the back of Jones' head as a fracture to the
11	left occipital area of the skull and laceration to the lower occipital frontal Hemotoma.
12	The ICU nurse advised us that Jones was given a brain stimulation test and it showed

On March 6, 2014 1035 hours Dr. Mohsen Rofoogaran pronounced Jones.

no brain activity.

13

Detectives viewed the video on the recorder (DVR) from the residence and there is an approximate 8 minute time period that does not match what Victim Jones' husband told

Detectives what he did after he heard the crash (noise of something falling). Detectives do know that Jones' husband left the residence with his dog at approximately 0812 hours and returned at approximately 0839 hours. Detectives downloaded Victim Jones' I-pad and found that she logged on, purchased a purse on-line and then logged on to a Yoga website at

approximately 0830 hours. Detectives observe when Jones' husband returns at

2 approximately 0839 hours, he enters the residence and walks down the hall, out of camera

3 view, toward the Yoga room. Within a few minutes he is seen with a toothbrush in his mouth

4 looking around as if he has heard something. He walked back down the hall and appears

5 again still brushing his teeth and looking around as if he is still trying to figure out where the

noise came from. He does not appear on camera again until approximately 0857 hours at

which time he is seen motioning for Fire personnel to enter the residence.

8 Detectives request to go back to Jones' residence and conduct another search to see if

9 they can find any item in the workout room that caused the kind of injury that Dana Jones

sustained to the back of her head. Detectives along with the assistance of the Los Angeles

11 County Sheriff's forensic lab wish to spray luminol in the room to see if there was any type

blood stained evidence. Detectives are also looking for any hair fibers containing blood or

human tissue or any clothing that contains blood.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

12

6

7

#### **IDENTIFICATION AND EXPERTISE OF AFFIANT:**

Your Affiant, Homicide Detective Todd Johnson #5774, is currently employed by the Long Beach Police Department and has been a police officer since 1998. Your Affiant has been a Homicide Detective since 2009. While in this capacity your affiant has been involved in murder/death investigations that resulted in the arrest of murder suspects and the recovery of evidence. The previous 5 years prior to becoming a Homicide Detective, your affiant was a Gang Detective. Your Affiant investigated gang violence, gang shootings and gang murders/death and the recovery of evidence.

1	As a result of the aforementioned, your Affiant has gained knowledge and developed expertise in
2	homicide investigations and the apprehension of said perpetrators and their accomplices.
3	While in the Long Beach Police Academy, your Affiant received training and instruction regarding
4	gang identification, gang lifestyle and gang related crime investigations. Your Affiant has attended over 80
5	hours of gang and subculture courses through the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department. Your Affiant
6	has received informal training from training officers and has had numerous conversations with more
7	experienced gang investigators about gang related topics. Your Affiant has read numerous articles and seen
8	numerous videos related to gang subculture and investigations of gang related crimes.
9	Your Affiant has conducted and assisted in the investigation of many gang related crimes. These
10	investigations include, but are not limited to murder, attempted murder, robbery, assaults (both domestic and
11	non-domestic), drug use and sales, weapons violations and theft. Your Affiant has spoken to hundreds of
12	admitted gang members about gang lifestyle, terminology, turf, alliances, ongoing disputes, tattoos, graffiti
13	and clothing.